VILLAGE OF VERNON HILLS
ORDINANCE 2022-102

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING VARIATIONS FROM APPENDIX C, ZONING,
OF THE VERNON HILLS CODE, RELATED TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF A
DAY CARE CENTER TO BE LOCATED AT 2 PHILLIP DRIVE

WHEREAS, the Village of Vernon Hills received a petition by GW Vernon Hills
LIC, property owner, requesting variations from Appendix C, Zoning, of the Vernon
Hills Code, associated with the development of daycare care center to be located on the
property commonly known as 2 Phillip Drive, legally described below; and

WHEREAS, the petition is related to Special Use Permit and sign code variations
to be considered under separate ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of Vernon
Hills conducted a public hearing, duly noticed, on September 7, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Commission, after consideration of the materials and testimony
provided by the petitioner, has filed a report making findings of fact in support of the
petition in accordance with the standards listed in Section 21.5 of the Zoning Ordinance,
and has recommended approval of the petition as described in Exhibit A (Planning and
Zoning Commission report}; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board, having considered the Planning and Zoning
Commission report and recommendation at its Committee of the Whole meeting on
September 20, 2022, found that sufficient facts were presented which, in its judgment,
would justify approving the variations referenced herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF VERNON HILLS, COUNTY OF LAKE
AND STATE OF ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. The above listed recitals are incorporated into and made part of this
Ordinance.

SECTION 2. The following variations from Appendix C, Zoning, of Village of Vernon
Hills Code, to facilitate the development of the property commonly known as 2 Phillip
Drive, zoned OR & D (Office, Research, and Development), and legally described in
Section 3 of this Ordinance, are hereby approved:

1. Section 4.8, Fences, to allow fences to be constructed at distances of 60.0° (north),
15.0° (east), and 133.0° (south) from the property line (maximum 127 permitted);

2. Section 15.4, Lot Area in the OR&D District, to permit development on a 87,122
sq ft lot (minimum 160,000 sq ft required);

3. Section 15.6, Yards in the OR&D District, to reduce the east side yard to 15.0°
(30.0° required), for the proposed playground; and




4, Section 15.6, Yards in the OR&D District, to reduce the east side yard to 3.0
(30.0” required), for the proposed trash enclosure.

SECTION 3. The variations granted in Section 2 of this ordinance shall apply to the
property legally described below:

LOTS 1, 2 AND THE WEST 9.79 FEET OF LOT 3 IN DEERPATH
SUBDIVISION, PARCEL "H", BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE
11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED MAY 25, 1978, AS DOCUMENT 1919644, IN
BOOK 65 OF PLATS, PAGE 44, IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 15-04-107-009 (approximately 87,122 sq ft or 2.0 acres)

SECTION 4. The variations granted in Section 2 of this ordinance are associated with a
petition that includes Special Use, site plan, landscape plan, and architectural plan
approval, pursuant to Chapter 16, Article IV, and Appendix C, Section 4.12, and Section
21.6, and are illustrated on the following plans and exhibits, attached hereto as Exhibit
B:
¢ Sheet A0.0 Title Sheet and Key Plan by Design Studio 24 LLC, last revised September
15, 2022

e Landscape Plan (2 Sheets), by Planned Environment Associales, last revised September
14, 2022

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY. In the event that any section, clause, provision, or part
of this ordinance shall be found and determined to be invalid by a court of competent
jurisdiction, all valid parts that are severable from the invalid parts shall remain in full
force and effect. 1f any part of this ordinance is found to be invalid in any one or more of
its several applications, all valid applications that are severable from the invalid
applications shall remain in effect.

SECTION 6, REPEAL AND SAVINGS CLAUSE. All ordinances or parts of
ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that nothing
herein contained shall affect any rights, actions or causes of action which shall bave
acerued to the Village of Vernon Hills prior to the effective date of this ordinance.

SECTION 7. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. All of the provisions of this Ordinance
and the attachments hereto are binding on all successors and assigns of the petitioner and
property owner.

SECTION 8. EFFECTIVE DATE, This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

SECTION 9. ORDINANCE NUMBER. This ordinance shall be known as Ordinance
Number 2022-102,
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Adopted by roll call vote as follows:

AYES: 6 — Marquardt, Forster, Schenk, Takaoka, Oppenheim, Chairman Pro Tem Koch

NAYS: 0—None
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: 1 — Byrne

it e

Thom Koch’Ir., Cflairghan Pro Tem

PASSED: 10/06/2022
APPROVED: 10/06/2022
ATTEST: 10/06/2022

at \ 7
é‘io?.-}{%ﬁyo/ﬁ’@
- '.. ..- ‘:P
! i S e
= oRPORATL 3 T-2
% E j,- O e & i‘;:
S / ek S A
Kevin Timony, Vfiiage Clerk N SE AL 5
% s &
b It ] INO\ \\\\\

Ordinance 2022-102
Page 3 of §




Ordinance 2022-102
Page 4 of 5

EXHIBIT A
Planning and Zoning Commission Report

Guidepost Montessori School, 2 Phillip Road




Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes
September 7, 2022
7:30 p.m.

I. Call to Order and Roll Call
Chairman Morris called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm.

Attendance; Chairman Morris, Commissioners Hezner, Mulcrone, Cotton and Heidner. A
quorum was established.

Also attending: Andrew Jennings, Director of Community Development, and Recording
Secretary Heavrin.

1I. Public Hearings
Chairman Morris called for the opening of the following public hearing:

1. Case #22-011 being a petition filed by Mitch Goltz, GW Vernon Hills LLC, 2211 N
Elston Ave, Ste 400, Chicago IL. 60614, pursuant to Appendix C of the Village of Vernon
Hills Code of Ordinances, Article 4, Section 4.12, Article 21, Section 21.5 and Chapter
19, Signs, Section 19.3, requesting the following:

1. Approval of preliminary and final landscape approvals; and
2. Approval of certain variations related to the Sign Code.

The proposed location is the Townline Commons Shopping Center at 555 Townline Road on the
south side of Route 60, Townline Road.

ALL PERSONS PROVIDING TESTIMONY WERE SWORN IN
Mitch Goltz, GW Vernon Hills LLC

Discussion:

The petitioner is requesting variations from the sign code to facilitate renovations to the existing
multi-tenant monument sign and the installation of a similar sign at the northwest corner of the
site. The petitioner is also requesting landscape plan approval that includes removal of several
trees that currently limit visibility of the shopping center. The petitioner also intends to trim
lower branches of existing trees that will remain. The landscape plan indicates that a variety of
deciduous shrubs, evergreen shrubs, and perennials will be planted along both Tewnline and
Fairway.

The sign package includes the refurbishing of the existing multi-tenant sign near the main
entrance on Townline Road and installation of an additional multi-tenant sign near the corner of
Townline and Fairway. The petitioner is requesting variations from the sign code related to the
total sign area, height, and number of tenant panels. The existing sign has a total of five panels.
If the variation is approved, the refurbished sign and the new sign at the corner will each have
nine panels (five full-width panels for the larger units and four half-width panels for smaller
units). The sign panel area will increase slightly, but the overall size of the sign will not change.
The center would be allowed to install an additional sign without a variation but it would be
limited to a single tenant panel and the maximum height and square footage per the code.
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The petitioner has revised the plans as requested by the Public Works Department, particularly in
the area adjacent to the pond. In reference to the condition of the parking lot, the petitioner has
agreed to resurface the lot and make improvements to the landscape islands once the larger units
are permanently occupied.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Public notices were sent out and no responses were received.

THE HEARING WAS OPENED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT
No one from the public spoke.

Chairman Morris stated before the Commission that there is a standing motion to recommend
approval. The following motions were made relating to the petition for sign variations and
landscape plan approval for the property located at 555 Townline Road, Vernon Hills, lllinois:

Recommend approval of the following variations from Chapter 19, Signs, for the
property located at 555 Townline Road, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Appendix
C, Zoning, Section 21.5 (Variations), as described in the application by GW Vernon Hills
LLC, received August 23, 2022, and sign package by Olympik Signs, dated July 5, 2022,
and received September 1, 2022:

1. Section 19-3 C(6¢) to permit a monument sign with a total sign area of 168.81 sq ft
(maximum of 50.0 sq ft permitted);

2. Section 19-3 C({7b)I to permit a monument sign to display nine (9) tenant panels
(maximum of one tenant panel permitted); and

3. Section 19-3 C(9)b to permit a monument sign with a height of 17.58’ (maximum
8.0° permitted).

And with the following conditions of approval:

1. The sides of the sign cabinet shall match the color of the frame on the face; and
2. Tenant panels shall have a common background color.

Second by Commissioner Cotton

AYES: 5 — Heidner, Hezner, Cotton, Mulerone, Chairman Morris
NAYS: (0 - None

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

Recommend Approval of the Landscape Plan for the property located at 555 Townline
Road, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Chapter 16, Article IV, and Appendix C,
Section 4.12, with the work to be completed in substantial accordance with the following
plans:

¢ Plan Set by Planned Environmental Associates, last revised August 22, 2022:
o Sheet L100 Site Preparation Plan
o Sheet L200 Landscape Plan
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o Sheet 1L.201 Landscape Details and Notes
And with the following conditions of approval:

1. The landscape plan is subject to final review and approval of the Village Engineer;

2. The petitioner shall evaluate the condition of the parking lot and drive aisles with Staff,
and repair, resurface, and restripe as needed once a unit greater than 25,000 sq ft in area
is leased for a period greater than six (6) months;

3. The development shall comply with all ordinances and standards of the Village except as
may otherwise be provided.

Second by Commissioner Hezner

AYES: 4 - Mulcrone, Cotton, Hezner, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 1 ~Heidner

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS CLOSED AT 8:07

Chairman Morris called for the opening of the following public hearing:

2. Case #22-006 being a petition filed by Mitch Goltz, GW Vernon Hills LLC, 2211 N Elston
Ave, Ste 400, Chicago IL 60614, pursuant to Article 4, Section 4.12, Articles 13, Section
13.3, Article 18, Article 21, Sections 21.5 and 21.6 of Appendix C of the Village of Vernon
Hills Code of Ordinances, requesting approval of a Special Use Permit to allow for a nursery
school to be known as the Guidepost Montessori School, to be located on the legally
described property, including the following actions:

1. Approval of certain variations related to the Zoning Ordinance and Sign Code;
and

2. Approval of preliminary and final site plan and landscape approvals; and

3. Approval of preliminary and final architecture plan approvals.

The proposed focation of the Guidepost Montessori School is 2 East Phillip Road which is the
former PNC Bank location.

ALL PERSONS PROVIDING TESTIMONY WERE SWORN IN
Mitch Goltz, GW Vernon Hills LL.C

Discussion:

The petitioner is requesting a special use, zoning variations, sign variations, and site
plan/landscape/architectural approval to facilitate the construction of a day care facility. The
facility would be located on the former PNC Bank site at the southeast corner of Deerpath Road
and Townline Road. The development would consist of a I-story, 11,000 sq ft structure with
seven classrooms to serve toddlers, pre-K, and elementary school age children. The building
would be located at the northwest corner of the property, with the main entrance facing the
parking area to the south. The playground would be located to the east of the building, and the
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trash enclosure would be located to the southeast of the playground. The entrance to the parking
area would be near the east property line and the west driveway (closest to Deerpath) would be
right-out only. The location of the playground and trash enclosure would be within the side
setback and will require variations. Fifty-five parking spaces are required. The proposed number
of 55 spaces complies with requirements.

The tandscape plan includes technical review recommendations of removing dead/diseased trees.
There is a fence proposed along the north elevation to allow access from classrooms to the
playground. There are existing sidewalks on all three streets adjacent to the site.

The building code requires specific exterior materials. In order to construct the building with
the cement fiber board panels as shown, the petitioner will need to request relief from this
requirement during the review by the Board of Trustees. The rooftop mechanicals are screened
by the parapet (range of 4°4” to 6°8”). Two pole lights (two luminaries each) are proposed in the
parking lot islands.

The sign package indicates that two wall mounted signs, two monument, and two directional
signs will be provided. The south elevation wall mounted sign requires a variation due to the
width of the fogo. The directional sign requires variations for total square footage and to include
business identification.

A copy of the petitioner’s responses to the Standards for a Special Use (Section 18.3 of the
Zoning Ordinance) is attached. Staff has received a copy of the traffic study referenced in
Standards 4 and 5. The consultant recommended “do not block driveway” signage to ensure left
turn access into the site from eastbound traffic if the westbound queue approaching the
intersection is observed to block the east driveway. The draft motion includes a condition of
approval related to this sign. The other recommendations from the study have been incorporated
into the site plan.

Staff concurs that the setback reductions for the playground and trash enclosure are unlikely to
have a negative impact on the adjacent developed parcel. The variation for lot size is required
because there is no provision in the Zoning Code for existing nonconforming lots in commercial
districts. The Commission discussed fence conformity, matching color renderings with
materials, EIFS, cement fiberboard usage, consideration of potential traffic impacts, and the
freestanding sign will be a new sign.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Public notices were sent out and no responses were received.

THE HEARING WAS OPENED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT
No one from the public spoke.

Chairman Motris stated before the Commission that there is a standing motion to recommend
approval. The following motions were made relating to the petition for a Special Use for a
daycare facility, variations from Appendix C, Zoning, variations from Chapter 19, signs, and for
approval of the site plan, landscaping and appearance approval for the property located at 2
Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Iilinois:
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Recommend approval of a Special Use for A Daycare Facility, for the property located at
2 Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Tllinois, as required by Section 15.3 (Special Uses in the
OR&D District), Article 18 (Special Use Standards), and Section 21.6 (Special Use
Procedures), as described in the application by GW Vernon Hills LLC, received April 29,
2022, to be developed in accordance with Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Appearance
referenced under a separate motion, and with the following conditions of approval:

1. The petitioner shall install traffic control signage (“do not block intersection™) at the
east driveway if Staff determines that the queue for the intersection is preventing left
turn access from eastbound Phillip Drive; and

2. The floor plan shall be subject to a security review by the Police Department prior to
permit issuance.

Second by Commissioner Hezner

AYLS: 5 — Cotton, Mulcrone, Hezner, Heidner, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 0 — None

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

Recommend approval of the following variations from Appendix C, Zoning, for the
property located at 2 Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Iilinois, as required by Section 21.5
(Variations), as described in the application by GW Vernon Hills LLC, received April 29,
2022, and plan set by Design Studio 24 LLC, last revised June 15, 2022:

1. Section 4.8, Fences, to allow fences to be constructed at distances of 60.0” (north),
15.0° (east), and 133.0° (south) from the property line (maximum 12” permitted);

2. Section 15.4, Lot Area in the OR&D District, to permit development on a 87,122 sq ft
lot (minimum 160,000 sq ft required);

3. Section 15.6, Yards in the OR&D District, to reduce the east side yard to 15.0° (30.0°
required), for the proposed playground; and

4. Section 15.6, Yards in the OR&D District, to reduce the east side yard to 3.0° (30.0°
required), for the proposed trash enclosure.

Second by Commissioner Cotton

AYES: 5 — Heidner, Cotton, Mulerone, Hezner, Chairman Morris
NAYS: G- None

ABSENT: 0 —None

Motion approved.

Recommend approval of the following variations from Chapter 19, Signs, for the
property located at 2 Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Appendix C,
Zoning, Section 21.5 (Variations), as described in the application by GW Vernon Hills
LLC, received April 29, 2022, and sign package by Signtech, last revised August 17, 2022:

1. Section 19-3 C(4), Logos, to permit the ogo on the south elevation wall sign to exceed
the width of two letters; and

2. Section 19-5 (3), Private Traffic Direction, to permit business identification on a traffic
direction sign.
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And with the Following Conditions of Approvai:

1

. The directional sign size is to be reduced to the maximum area allowed by the sign code.

Second by Commissioner Cotton

AYES: 5 — Heidner, Cotton, Mulerone, Hezner, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 0 — None

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

Recommend approval of Site Plan, Landscaping, and Appearance Approval, for the
property located at 2 Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Tllinois, as required by Chapter 16, Article
IV, and Appendix C, Section 4.12, with the work to be completed in substantial accordance
with the following plans:

s Plan Set by Design Studio 24 LLC, last revised June 15, 2022

Sheet A0.0 Title Sheet and Key Plan

Sheet A100-102 Color renderings and Elevations

Sheet A3.1-3.2 Elevations with material schedule

Sheet A3.3 Trash enclosure elevations and material schedule
Sheet A6.1 Trash enclosure details

o Sheet A7.0 Floor plan and playground plan (for egress)

o o o C O

¢ Landscape Plan (2 Sheets), by Planned Environment Associates, last revised August

11, 2022

¢ Photometric Plan and Light Fixture Specifications (2 pages), by WLS Lighting,

dated April 20, 2022

And with the Following Conditions of Approval:

I.

(4]

The development shall comply with all requirements pertaining to site grading. The
petitioner shall provide a site grading plan at the time of permit application that is subject
to review and approval by the Village Engineer;

. The materials illustrated on the building elevation plans are subject to approval of a
waiver from the requirements of Section 5-78 (Special Architectural Provisions);

. The development shall comply with all ordinances and standards of the Village except as

may otherwise be provided,
. The fence shall be black powder coated wrought iron;

. The building materials shall be revised as follows: metal coping to be gray velvet; entry

column bases to match the Ashen stacked stone on the building, with remainder of the
column in the limestone material; the cement fiber board areas are to be shake style
panels; the entry feature is to match the cement fiber board corner treatments, removing
all EIFS: and stone headers matching the sills are to be added to the windows in the
lighter brick portions of the fagade;

. Awnings are to be mounted above the windows in the darker brick portions of the fagade,
except for the east elevation facing the playground;

. The wall sconces shall be black to match the fence;
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8. The drive aisles in the parking lot shall be configured with one-way counterclockwise
flow, maintaining the perpendicular parking as shown; and

9. Dense plantings shall be added to the landscape plan in the area to the cast of the
playground.

Second by Commissioner Cotton

AYES: 4 — Hezner, Cotton, Mulcrone, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 1 - Heidner

ABSENT: 6 — None

Motion approved.

THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS CLOSED AT 9:15

II. Approval of the August 10, 2022 and August 31, 2022 Planning & Zoning
Commission minutes

Chairman Morris motioned, second by Commissioner Heidner to approve of the minutes of the
August 10, 2022 meeting of the Planning & Zoning meeting.

All in favor vote.
Motion was unanimously approved.

Chairman Morris motioned, second by Commissioner Heidner to acknowledge minutes of the
August 31, 2022 meeting of the Planning & Zoning meeting were not accomplished due to a
quorum was unable to form.

All in favor vote.
Motion was unanimously approved.

IV.  Development Review

DCD Jennings discussed a potential steakhouse being developed near Ring Road. The hearing is
projected to be on October 12", He conferred that Belle Tire is a new construction project with
plans to go adjacent to Aldi in the Gregg’s Landing shopping area. He reported on the progress
of the mall development, noting that Phase I is expected to get residential occupancy in mid-
April 2023, retail is anticipated to start build outs thereafter in early July 2023 and Phase II
(Carson’s site) will be presenting revisions of the fagade as requested by the Village Board at an
upcoming Board meeting.

V. Genera! Public Comments

There were no comments.
V1. Adjournment

With no further items on the agenda, Chairman Mortis motioned, second by Commissioner
Cotton, to adjourn the meeting.




All in favor vote.
Motion was unanimously approved.

The meeting adjourned at 9:22 PM.
Respectfully submitted,

Andrew Jennings
Director of Community Development

Distribution:

President and Board of Trustees
Village Manager/Village Clerk
Commission Members

As Avsndsid)

4-28-22

Approval Date

e

Chairpersdn ModtrisA_

,_’_’W

Secretary Heidner
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EXHIBIT B
Plans and Exhibits (Zoning Variations)

Guidepost Montessori School, 2 Phillip Road
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i FEGHNICAL REVIEW COMETS DATED ALY 3, 620,
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PLANTING NOTES
. SELSHELT LTO1 FON LANDSCAPL GROINANCL ACVICW GATA TABLT AR PLANT SCHEOULE.
2 THECONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ANG PAY FOIR ALL PEIMITS AHD FELS THAT AAY BE REQLHIED FORMIS
FORTION OF WORK.
3 THCCONTRACTON SHALLCONTACT E¥1 PRI 10 WOKK
& WECASE DF OISCHIPANCILS FTTWLER THE Prak AN THE PLANT LIST, THE GHAPHIC SYMIBOLS SHOWN O THE
PLAN MHALL DXTATE,
5. BLANY RUATIRGALS
51 ALCALANT MATIRUALS SHALL NeECT It FYCEFD THI AMERICAN STAADAHUS FC NUISERY STOCY, MOST
CURREAIT EQITICH, & ST FORTH 3% AMETCAN ASDOIATION OF NURSERYMUIL
52 FUANTS SHALE #E EOLALTO OR EXCTED THE MERSUREMENTS SPECTFIELIN THE PLANT LST,
53,  SLANTS SHALLUE SOUAD, HEALTHY, WIGCHCLUS AND FRET FROKE INSCCT OESTS, PLANT DISEASES, AND
RIS
54, TRELS SHALLHAVE STRAKHT THLPIK WITH LLADDR INTACT, UNDANEGEQ ARG UNCLIT. BRANCHING BEUST
WL Wt DEVFLOPED,
55 ALLPLANT hEATFZAL AND SEED SHALL US PROVIDED FRGH A NURSERY (WGHIN 700 MISE5) WAKA
SIMILAR BLANY HARDINESS Z0NT AS BROILCT LOCKTIEN
G HDSUBSTIUTIGNS OF SLANT MATLRIALS WIL AE ALLOWID: 1F PLANTS ARE HOT AVAILABLE, THE
CONTRACTER SHALL NDTHFY Gw/RER ANDLAMDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR 10 BED R vIRITING.
S ALLPLANTS ARL SURICCT TO RSPECTION ARD ATPROVAL THE LAMDSEAPL AREHITECT AN OWVHLH
ESEAVE THT BIGHT T STEECT AND TAG ALL PLANT MATLIIAL AT SHE NURSERY PRIGH 10 PLANTING AND.
REJECT UINACCEPTAOLE PCANT MATESLAL AT ANY TIME DUHNG THE FROGRESS OF THE PHOIECT,
54 CONTRACTDR SHAZL SIOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITELT SR WAITING PINOR TO 810 DATE OF ANY SLANES FHLY
FLEL MY NOT SURVAVE 21 LOCATIONS NOYED ON PLANS.

b IRRIGATION:
6L CONTSACTOR SHALL PACVIDE BI0 ALTEANATE FOR IREGATEDR FER THI ISRIGATION PLRFOIMANCE
SPECIFICATIOIS.
63. 1 BID ALTERHATE OF SMGATIDN SYSTEM 5. NOT STLECTED 0 OWNEIL CONTAACTON SHALL BE
ALLPONSILE FOR ESTAALICHMERT WATEANG THIOUGH TEMPORASY FACELITLES, WATCNNG BAGS, €TC,,
X5 APPROVEDHVY DW/MEK FOR PLANT WABRANTY.

7. TOPSCE & PLANTING MINTURES:
L1 [NSUNE THAT SDILCONGITIONS AND COMPACTION ARE ADETLATE FDALLDW {0 PROPER ORAINAGE
ARDURD THE € ONSTALETION SITE. UNGESIRAKLE CORDITIONS SHAUL 8C DROUGHT 10 THE AFTERTION OF
THE LANDICARE AREHITECT PAIOH T0 SEGINNING OF WORK. IF SHALS 1€ THC CONTRACTOR'S,
RESPOMSIURETY 10 ENSLIRL PREVER SUKFACE ARD SLTSUTFALE DRAINAGE [N AL ATZAS
7.7 SAIVAGL TOPSOIL FADA TRE LARYHWDRK AREAS AS APPICSRLATE AND/UN A% IRLCTTS BY LANGSCAPE
ARCHITLCT ANG STOCKPILT FON ¥EUSE N LOCATICH APSNOVED BY OWNER,
71 TOPSDILSHALL E MATERLALS CONSISTING OF FERTHLE, FIAOLE, FIIE SANDY LOAM, LNGFORNE I8
COMPOSITION ANOFHCL GF SUBSCHL, SFDNES, LUMPE, CEODS GF HARD EARTH. PLANTS, PLANT
TICKS, NOXIOUS WEEDS, SLAG, EINGERS, GLVOEETION DERRIS O GTHER EXTAM I OLIS MATTER QRIR 17
HE LARGEST DIMERSIOA
T4 THSTING TOPSDIL SKALL BE PZPARED DY THONGNIGHLY MISING N COMIKIST AT THE RATE OF 13
YOI OF S0IC HEPLACLD.
74 TOPSORLSHALL BE FESTED AND AMEHRED (AS SPECT IED 8¢ THE TLSTING AGENDN 10 (KL FOLLOWING:
741 ADISTSONTOA pd OF 62 TO G5,
243 ORGANIC MATTER: 4% M, 10% AR
743 AVALABLE PHDSPROILL: 15 PPM. MIN
TAA  EXCHANGEADLE POTASSLM: 125 PG, S
75, THEFOLLOWING FEATICIZEAS SHALL BT USED AS FOLLOWS. OR ALTEANATIVES SUBMITTEQ BY CONTRACTOR
16 DWNED. ARD LARDSCARE MICHITECT SORAPPICVAL:
THL  THEES S SHALIES = 1446 BUIGUETTES @ 170
782 LAWK~ MGH NITROGEN STARIE I FETILZEH
76 LAWMSEED K SDD ARLAL SHATL RECESVE A MINILGUM: DF £ BLFTH OF TORS0NL
77, TUANTING BEDS SHALL RECENVE MINISAUM 6 FPTH OF AMENDED TOIMOIL.
78, NATIVELANDICAPL SLEQISC ATIEAS SHALL RECERE A MINIMLINS 38” DIFTH OF TOPSEIL.

B MULCH MATLRINL

KE. ALL MULCH MATERIALS SHAUL 5T PROCESSLD DORIALE SHAEODLD HARDWOUE BARE hEULCH OF UNIFORK
SIZE NG UTIATY MYUECH OR PROCTISLT TREL TRIMMINGS WILL BE ALLOWED, SUDMST SAMRE TO
ARCHITECT.

BT MULCH SRALLBE 2-MiCH THIEX MINIMURE COVERAGE IR ALL ARTAS OF TREL PITS Olt FANTIAG $TDS,
UNLESS GTHIAWASE HOTED.

B3 MUCCH Steslk BE HIED 1" BELOW SUSFACE TLCYATIDN DF DOWNHSLL $IDE OF WALK, SLAK, CURE, LAWK,
£Tc,

5. LANDICAPE 6D EDGING:

51 ALLLARDSCAPE DI D EDSING SHACL G SHOVEL-CUT SPADE LOGE MTWEIK LW A REAS LILESS
OTHERWISE KOTED.

10, STOMAGE & INSTALLATION:

10,0, CONSIRM LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGRDUND-1FTRITIES PRIA T STAR DF CONSTRLCTION.

104 [YOSTHG TRELS FOUND O SITE SHALL Bf PROTECTLD ANO S2WED LINLESS HOTED T¢ BE HEMOVED O ARD
LOCATED I AN AREA TO BE GAADE S RO WEHICLES Ol EEUAPAENT ARE ALLBWED WITHIN TRL ORI LIND
OF TREES T DE #HOZTECTED. QLULSTIONS RLGARDING ERSTIMG PLANT MATERTAL SHALL BE BROUGHT TG

ATTENTION OF THE LAMDSCATE ARCRITECT IR TO REMOVAL

103, FRUNING AND REMGVAL OF SAAKCHES Gt £XISTING THLES SHAEL BE DIRECTED e THE FIELD BY DWHET
DR LANDSCAPE AIRCHITFCT.

108, EQUIPMEST, FLANTS AND ALL OTHTA MATERIALS PO BL 4TCRED On SITF WLt FE STOHED DUTSIDL OF THE
DRIPLINE GF FRLES T0 B ROTECTED ADPUACED WHLAL THEY WILL MDY COMELIET w/ CONSTRLITION
DPERATIONS.

135, NOW PLANTING AREAS ANE TO BE THEATED WITH HERBUCIDE [APPIIOWI( 6% STATE CHIMIST) TO KILALL
ERISTING BIGOUNDCOVER. THERE SHALL BE A WINIMUM OF TG (2) APPLEATIONS STPARATLD G 10
TAYS, 3F ALLFXISTING GROUHDCAVER VEGETATION IS NOT ILLED WiTHIN §0: BAYS OF 280 ARPLICAFION,
A {1 APP||ICATION 6 ROGIRKED.

105 WHERE PROPOSLD [l HERS. CONTAACTOR SHALL IXCAVATC
& KINIMUN OF 207 BELOW PAVING SURFACE,

107, FINAL PLACINGENT OF PLANT RATERIALS, £TC, ANE SUBUECT T0 APPROVAL LY DWHET ANG LANDSCAPE
ARCHINET GEFOE PLANTING DPERITIONS ARE 10 PROCEED. ALLTAEE LOCATIONS SKALL BE MARKED:
WIEH A, WOOD STARE AL FLAG INDIEATING VARIETY ARD SUT OF TREE. ALLOROUKDCOVER AT
PLANTING BEG LINES SMALE 8E MARKED W/ HIGHLY VISIBLE PAINT {5 W/ QCCASIONAL WOOD STAES
e SEFEREACE. ALL STARES SHALL DE AT MOVED OLLOWING FLANTING OPTRATIONS. DIWHE: KESERVES
THE RIGHT T0 ADUWST PLANT LOCATINS DN ST

10#  ALL DITURGED AREAS IZSIDE THE LIVITS DF WORK SIALL PE RESTORED FO DRGHAL R BLTTLR
CONDINOR AT NO RPDITLONAL COST YO THE (RWUNER,

109, PRI TE FIMAL PAYMENT, CONTRACTON SHALL COORDAFATL A FINAL HSPTCTSON WALG- THRAUGK WATH
/NS AND LAMDSCARE AACHITEET AR CWHIR ACCEPIANCE, THE LAMDISCAPE ARCRITECT WiLL PROVISIE
& PUNCHLIST OF AN BEF KCIE NCIES ASID PROWIDE TO OWINCA ARD CONTRALTOR FOR REVIEW AHD
ATMEDIATION

1L MAINTERAICE:

LA INCLUBE PRICING WITH THE Ul FOR A CO-OAY MAINTENANEE PEMOD DF ALLIKHOSCAPE PLANTINGS
P COMPLETE FSTALLATION ARD HINAK SPICTION BY GWNIER ALl LARDSCAFE ARCMIFLCE.
MAINTENANCE SHALLINCLUDE WA TERIG, WEEDING, CLRTVATING, MUSCHING, MOWWING, ARD ALL
OTHEN HECESSANY OPERATIGNS RECRIIED FOR PROPEA ESTAB ISHIMUNT GF LAWSS AND PIANTINGS.

12 WARIANTY,
121, ALLUARBSCAPL LBl PLTIDG OT ONE
MAINTCNANCE PERIG. AY ¥RT TND OF THIS PERIDD, PLANT MATERIAL TIRMCE NEAD DR
LIHSATISFACTORY [LXCERT FOR DEFELTS RESULTING FROM ABUSE DIf CARCAGE BY OTHERS, DR DTHER
ACTS DETERKNED AS FOACE MAILUAE) DY OWNER AN CAROSCAPT ARCHITICT SHALL € REPLACED AT
NO ADDITIONAL CHARSE 8% THI CONTAACTAN, THE REFLACEMENTS SHALL ALSG BE WARTANTLD FOA 1

PRIDGATIGN NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR $tA1L SROVIDE PER T B
i TOVENPY PO WATER SV SIZC

ENSSIDM [LAWNAY:  HUNTIR -0 SPRAY RGTARS [OK APPROVCD £0UALY

DRIP [BEDS) HLINTER LV [6 APPROVED £0UIAC)
QUICKCOUPLER: HUNTTR B0V » 3AC
15 CONTRORIR: HUNTIH HCE (O APPROVED EQuAL
16 SENSOR HUNTER SOLARSTAC & HC FLOW METTR (DR ARPIRGVED EQRIAL)

UG P O aPFROERD EQLIAL
L8 INSECH ACILLLCKT;  ALTOMATCD PRD FEEDER SYSTEM WETH 5-GALLGN STOTAGL TOR RATURF
SHIFLD.

T4, PARKNG [SLANDA:  IRRIGRTIGH G ALCDM MENDL I 1400 10 ISLANDY, PENNSILAS, GR
Bush® GUTS, PERWIULLAGE BINECTION. THISE ARGAS SHALLSRCLUUE Ja-CHCHES OF S1ENDED DANEN:
SEHL WX {60% TAPSOIL, 307 CBMAOST, 10% SANG, 08 SIMILAR BLEND] ANDWATERING FHOLTGN
TH LSTABLEAMENT PEIUOO.

2. COMTRACTDRSHATE PROWADE A CUALIFIED IREIGATION DESIGNC: OR IRACATION CORSULTANT T0.
DESIGHE THE SYSTE R FOR £FFCIENT ARD UNHDIENS DISTIRLTIOH OF WATER “CEUALIFIED” MEANS
CEBTIER D BY QNS THE FEULEHMING AGENEIES BELOW!:

21 CERTFID IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR [C10)

22 CERTFIED LANDXCAPE TWRIGATION AUTIIDA [ELIAL

23 CINTIFHO LaNDSCATE RRIGATION MARAGER (CLIM)

24, CERFIFEEOIRRIGATION DESIGNER [EI0}

5 d

LANDSCARE {CWCN}

3. S¥STIM DESIGN:
23, THE SYSTEMA SHALL KE COMPRISID OF £ITRES:
311 SNTARCRO-RRIGATION COMPONNTS THAT ALLOW TOR HIGHTR DISTRIBUTIDN UNIFORMITY
ANILOWER EVAPORATION ARD FIUNOTT.
312, THE DESIGN AND ENYOUT Of THT FAMISSIGH FVICES BROVIDES 50K ZE RD OWE RSPIAY ACRTSS
QB ONTD A STRELY, PUILIC DRVEWAY DT SHIEWALS, S4IXING ARTA, DUILDING, FEHCE Dt
ADICERING PROPTRTY. UTRSPRAY MAY CXCUEK DCJUIRG THI DPERATION OF THE IRIAGATION
SYSTFAA DUE 70 THE ACTUAL WIND COMIRTIIN THAT C4FF £ FlrGId ThE DESIGN CRITERU.

A SYSTEM CONTAOLLER

THE SYSTERF SHOULD USE A CONTROLLTA THAT HAS MALTI-PROGRAX CABMALITY WITH AT LLAST
FGUsR START YIRS DR MULTIPL HCPEAT SOA F CYCLES) 2 RD AU TIME AGILSTRIERT i DNE
MINUEE INCREMERTS. THE CONTTOLLER PROGRARMISG (SCHEDULING) SHOULD BE MANAGED TO
ALSPOND T6 THE CHANGING HEED FOR WRTER INTHE LANDSCATL.

5. DFSIGN FEATURES:

5.0, FOLLOW ALLQRUINARCES RELATING T IARI:ATICH SYSTEMS INCLUBING THE INSTALLATION OF
DACKFLOW DEVICES,

53 INSTALL A SAASTER VALVE T0 STOI LHTLHFDULEO FLOW OF ARHGATION WATEL

53 % CLSKIN THAT REALY TS LARIFQHM AND TFFCICAT COVERAGE. SRISVELE R HFAD SPACHT: SHOLHE
DE A IINIMUSA OF *HEAD-TO-HEAD® [MINIMUIR 507, OF DIAWETE RF UNIESS THE COVLAAGE 15,
D355 WL FQ# WIND? B -RATING. WINDOF-BATERG SHOULO 7 BASED DN AVERAGE RIGHTTIME
WIND $PELD

5. A MAAMUM OF "HEAD-TO-HERD" (MINIWAUM OF 50% OF TIAWSLYEN) UNIESS THE COVERAGE 15
GESIGNED FOR WIND DE-RATING. WK O -ATING SHOULET B 4ASC0 ON AVESAGE NIGHTYIME
‘WING PE[D. DESIGR TE AVOH) GVERSPAAY ONTE HADIZAPLS, FLRCES, BUILDINGS AND ADIOMHING
aROPLYY.

L5 HAVT STPABATE SIATROMS/TONES {HYOROZGNIS] TOR ARLAS WITH DISSIMILAR WATER 0K
SCHEDULING AECUIBEMINTS

54, PAOVIDE SENSCR D SUSPEND IRIGATION DURING WET WEATHER CORTATIONS,

57, PICATIGE TLOW METES FOR SONIIORING FLOW CONDITEONS AT SA¥ING WATEIL

54 PRCWIDE CWNER WIIH WALETHROLGH TDR SYSTEN OPLAATIONS, ERIOR T0 FIRAL ACCEFTANCE,

LUSE PROCEDUR BAAETERAL

TREE WITH STRONT CENTRAL
LEMDER (92 NOT CUT LEAER)

ALL PLANT TAGS ARE RIBBING.
FOLLOWING SINAL PLNCRISY,

TREE STAZING, AS TIRECTED ¥ LA,
(ONLY 2 BF 3.8 TAICEQ. SHAKH
FOR CLARITY). STEFL ETAKES L
FLEXIBLE QUYISGATERIL, FLAG
QUYsFoR SHFETY

= TREE WRAP 1 FIRST BRANCH MAPLES.
ANDOTHER THIN SARIGR € QDR OIS
TREES), PLACE WRAP N LATE FALL
ANDREWEVE EARLY SPRING.

TREE

IHSTALL SAME DAY TREE IS PLANTED,
AL AENAIN FULL OF WATER:

THREI/GAQUY THE OHDWING SEASCH

QOF YHE FULL WARRANTY PEREOD,

ROV OF ROOT BALL FUSSK AITH
PAESH LEAVING TRUNE
FLARE 4IS(BLE AT TOP OF RODT BALL

2 DEEP MILCH 3¢ 507 DALETERAMG,
D NQT PLAE MULCH N COHTACT
WITH TREE TRUNK, HOMDUKDNE.

REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE, APE,
PURLAP AND PLASTTE WRAR FROM
FOPHALS OF ROOT AL, IF WIFE
BASHET, CUT IN (4} PLACES ARDOND
ROOT BALL AND FOLT DO I
INTOPLANTIHG PIT

42 ) OF PIEE HEIGHT

DEFTHOF
ALAT B4L

Ay
iy
AT Rouoen Ences o Punmmg P
4?‘.’=-|%

[}

PLASTINQ NEXTIRE BGRFILL
TAMP PLANTING M2t AROLHD BASE
10 STABILIZE TREE

-

L
=

EXCAVATE TREE PIT TOBE Y TS MOER - ROOT BALL ON UNEXGAUATED O
THAN ROTT BALL COWPALTED PEOESTAL TO PREVENT

SETILING

TREE PLANTING

PERENHEAL PLANTIKG
TupLon

HAHDILDOSES NOFULL.
RADTS LT GF CORTAIRER
MATERIRL TOPREVENT FLANT
FRCH BESOMING ROGT HOUND
FLANTING WIXTBRE

PERENNIAL LANTING

SCALE I 17 T ~

£RUB QR PEREXSIAL

1= SPECIIED PLANT SPATING. M FLANT SEKEDINE

PLANT SPACING

SNEITE T T =~

PERDLANT EPACIFG
-I'—-———T SHRYEALAATING.
PRUKE QHLY TC REMOVE
] HIEA OR BROVER BRANCHES

BATICH OF ROOT FLARE
FLUSH WTH FINESHED CRACE
MREH

PLANTING MXTURE

HAHI LOCSEN AROFLL RQOTS QUT
GF CONTAINER MATERIAL 10 PREVENT
PLANT| COMHORAGT BAUND

Yhs.

(CUE #LL TWIAE, ROPE, MRE,
BURLAZ MO PLASTIC WHAP FROM TOF
HALF ©F RODT BALL

RLAPPED  CoNTAn SCARIFY o A0 RECCMPACT SUBTRATIE

SHRUB PLANTING
TRETIFD =
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